Authority: Economic Development Committee Item 7.2,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on September 26 and 27, 2007

Enacted by Council: September 27, 2007

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1053-2007

To amend Municipal Code Chapter 103, Heritage to change the composition of the Toronto Historic Museums Board.

WHEREAS the Toronto Historical Museum Board is the only board appointed by Council within Museums and Heritage Services that does not have a Council representative; and

WHEREAS Council has determined that it is desirable to appoint a member of Council to the Toronto Historical Museum Board;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Municipal Code Chapter 103, Heritage, Article I, Museum Boards; Community Museum Management Boards, § 103-2 Toronto Historical Museum Board, Section A Establishment; composition; terms, is amended as follows:
 - A. By deleting subsection A(2) and replacing it with the following:
 - (2) The Museum Board shall be composed of ten members consisting of:
 - (a) One representative from each Museum Management Board nominated by the Management Board; and
 - (b) One member of Council to be appointed for a term consistent with the term of Council or until a successor is appointed.
 - B. By deleting the word "nine" in Schedule "A", section A and substituting the word "ten" and by deleting the word "Toronto" and substituting the word "The".

ENACTED AND PASSED this 27th day of September, A.D. 2007.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)